
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THURMAN W. ARNOLD, III, SBN: 107101
Certified Family Law Specialist
225 South Civic Drive, Suite 1-3
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262
TEL:  (760) 320-7915
FAX: (760) 320-0725

Attorney for Petitioner,
JERRY SMITH

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, INDIO BRANCH

IN RE MATTER OF:

PETITIONER: JERRY SMITH

and

RESPONDENT: JUDITH SMITH

__________________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NUMBER: IND 100000

STIPULATION FOR ORDERS
FREEZING ACCESS TO SAFE
DEPOSIT BOXES, ETC., AND
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING;
ORDER THEREON

DATE:   December 20, 2012
TIME:    8:15 a.m.
DEPT:   2E

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the parties

hereto, and through their attorneys of record, as follows:

1. Pending further written agreement or Order of the Court, neither 

party access or open, or attempt to access or open, whether directly or indirectly

through a third person, any safe deposit box held in the name of JUDITH SMITH

(whether it is held in her name alone or together with any other person) at Wells

Fargo Bank, 10707 Camino Ruiz, San Diego, California 92126 [herein the “safe

deposit box”].

2. Pending further written agreement or Order of the Court, any safe 

deposit box located at Wells Fargo Bank, 10707 Camino Ruiz, San Diego,

California 92126 which includes the name of the Respondent, JUDITH SMITH, be
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ordered blocked from access.

3. The parties shall jointly, in the presence of each other and their legal 

representatives or their agents, upon a mutually agreeable date before the next

scheduled hearing be permitted to open said safe deposit box and together

inventory its contents. A copy of this Stipulated Order shall be presented to Wells

Fargo. Bank. If cash is located therein, said cash shall be converted at Wells Fargo into

a cashier’s check which shall be made payable to the trust account of Thurman W.

Arnold, III, Attorney for Petitioner. Said monies shall thereupon be deposited into said

attorney’s trust account, and it shall remain there until further written agreement of the

parties or order of the Court.

4. The hearing which is presently scheduled for December 20, 2012, shall be 

continued to February __, 2013, at 8:15 a.m. in the above-described department. All

temporary restraining orders shall remain in full force and effect until the hearing on

said matters, except as said temporary orders are modified by this Stipulation and

Order.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]
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IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that this stipulation may be

executed in counterparts and a faxed copy shall be acceptable by the Court as a true

and correct original.

DATED: _______________________
JERRY SMITH
Petitioner

DATED: _______________________
JUDITH SMITH
Respondent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATED: _______________________
THURMAN W. ARNOLD, III
Attorney for Petitioner

DATED: _______________________
SALLIE WISEACRE, ESSQ.
Attorney for Respondent

ORDER

Good cause appearing therefor, IT IS SO ORDERED.

________________________
JUDGE/COMMISSIONER
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

3

Stipulation and Order
Marriage of Smith, Jerry and Judith

Case No. IND 100000


