1	THURMAN W. ARNOLD, III, SBN: 107101		
2	Certified Family Law Specialist 225 South Civic Drive, Suite 1-3 PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262		
3	TEL: (760) 320-7915 FAX: (760) 320-0725		
4	Attorney for Petitioner,		
5	JERRY SMITH		
6			
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, INDIO BRANCH		
10			
11	IN RE MATTER OF:) CASE NUMBER: IND 100000	
12	PETITIONER: JERRY SMITH	STIPULATION FOR ORDERS	
13	and) DEPOSIT BOXES, ETC., AND) CONTINUANCE OF HEARING;	
14	RESPONDENT: JUDITH SMITH) ORDER THEREON	
15		/) DATE: December 20, 2012 TIME: 8:15 a.m.	
16		DEPT: 2E	
17	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the parties		
18	hereto, and through their attorneys of record, as follows:		
19	1. Pending further written agreement or Order of the Court, neither		
20	party access or open, or attempt to access or open, whether directly or indirectly		
21	through a third person, any safe deposit box held in the name of JUDITH SMITH		
22	(whether it is held in her name alone or together with any other person) at Wells		
23	Fargo Bank, 10707 Camino Ruiz, San Diego, California 92126 [herein the "safe		
24	deposit box"].		
25	2. Pending further written agreement or Order of the Court, any safe		
26	deposit box located at Wells Fargo Bank, 10707 Camino Ruiz, San Diego,		
27	California 92126 which includes the name of the Respondent, JUDITH SMITH, b		

Î

1 ordered blocked from access.

3. The parties shall jointly, in the presence of each other and their legal
representatives or their agents, upon a mutually agreeable date before the next
scheduled hearing be permitted to open said safe deposit box and together
inventory its contents. A copy of this Stipulated Order shall be presented to Wells
Fargo. Bank. If cash is located therein, said cash shall be converted at Wells Fargo into
a cashier's check which shall be made payable to the trust account of Thurman W.
Arnold, III, Attorney for Petitioner. Said monies shall thereupon be deposited into said
attorney's trust account, and it shall remain there until further written agreement of the
parties or order of the Court.

4. The hearing which is presently scheduled for December 20, 2012, shall be continued to February ___, 2013, at 8:15 a.m. in the above-described department. All temporary restraining orders shall remain in full force and effect until the hearing on said matters, except as said temporary orders are modified by this Stipulation and Order.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Stipulation and Order Marriage of Smith, Jerry and Judith Case No. IND 100000

1	IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that this stipulation may be		
2	executed in counterparts and a faxed copy shall be acceptable by the Court as a true		
3	and correct original.		
4	DATED:	JERRY SMITH Petitioner	
5			
6	DATED:	JUDITH SMITH	
7		Respondent	
8	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
9	DATED:	THURMAN W. ARNOLD, III	
10		Attorney for Petitioner	
11	DATED:	SALLIE WISEACRE, ESSQ.	
12		Attorney for Respondent	
13	ORDER		
14	Good cause appearing therefor, IT IS SO OR	DERED.	
15		JUDGE/COMMISSIONER	
16		OF THE SUPERIOR COURT	
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	3		
	3 Stipulation ar	ad Order	
	Marriage of Smith, J Case No. INE	lerry and Judith	